

Fredric P. Andes (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
1 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
Tel: (312) 357-1313  
fredric.andes@btlaw.com

Paul M. Drucker (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
11 South Meridian Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Tel: (317) 231-7710  
pdrucker@btlaw.com

Murry Warhank  
JACKSON, MURDO & GRANT, P.C.  
203 North Ewing Street  
Helena, Montana 59601  
Tel: (406) 442-1308  
mwarhank@jmgm.com

*Attorneys for National Association of Clean Water Agencies*

Catherine A. Laughner  
Chad E. Adams  
M. Christy S. McCann  
BROWNING, KALECZYC, BERRY & HOVEN, P.C.  
801 West Main, Suite 2A  
Bozeman, Montana 59715  
Tel: (406) 585-0888  
cathyl@bkbh.com  
chad@bkbh.com  
christy@bkbh.com

*Attorneys for Montana League of Cities and Towns*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

---

UPPER MISSOURI WATERKEEPER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY and SCOTT  
PRUITT, Administrator, United States  
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY;  
TREASURE STATE RESOURCES  
ASSOCIATION OF MONTANA;  
MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES AND  
TOWNS; and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,

Defendant Intervenors.

---

Cause No. 4:16-cv-00052-  
BMM

**DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF CLEAN WATER  
AGENCIES' AND THE  
MONTANA LEAGUE OF  
TOWNS AND CITIES'  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EXPEDITED MOTION TO  
STAY JUDGMENT  
PENDING APPEAL**

Judge: Hon. Brian Morris

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD .....	5
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT AN EXPEDITED STAY PENDING APPEAL.....	7
A. Defendant-Intervenors have a Substantial Case on the Merits and Will Raise Important Legal Questions on Appeal. ....	7
1. The March Order confuses variances with compliance schedules. ....	8
2. EPA’s interpretation of “highest attainable condition” is reasonable and entitled to deference. ....	12
3. This Court’s Remedies Order uses materials outside the record to limit Montana’s approach to the rulemaking and predetermines the final variance rule. ....	14
B. An Expedited Stay is Necessary to Prevent Irreparable Harm to NACWA Members and Permittees. ....	16
C. Neither the Plaintiff nor the Public Will Suffer Injury if an Expedited Stay is Granted Pending Appeal. ....	21
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A BRIEF STAY TO ALLOW DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS TIME TO SEEK A STAY FROM THE NINTH CIRCUIT.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987).....	6
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7, 21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-5-313(8) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.47(a)(1).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(o) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 131.3(o), (b)(1)(ii) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 131.14 .....	2
40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(iv).....	3, 11, 12, 13
40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(2)(i).....	3, 8, 9
78 Fed. Reg. 54,517, 54,532 (September 4, 2013) .....	8
78 Fed. Reg. at 54,531 .....	10

78 Fed. Reg. at 54,533 .....9, 12

“Water Quality Standards Variance Building Tool – Frequently Asked Questions,” EPA 820-F-17-016 (July 2017) .....13

EPA Approval Letter of the Mercury Multiple Discharger Variance .....10

EPA Region 8, “Rationale for the EPA’s Action on Montana’s New and Revised Water Quality Standards” (February 2, 2015) .....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....5

Montana’s “Base Numeric Nutrient Water Quality Standards,” .....1

“Multiple Discharger Variance and Permitting Strategy for Mercury Fiscal Years 2015-2019” (March 5, 2015), *available at* [https://www.michigan.gov/documents/deq/wrd-mpdes-rules-MercuryVariance2015\\_2019\\_508884\\_7.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/documents/deq/wrd-mpdes-rules-MercuryVariance2015_2019_508884_7.pdf).....10, 11

U.S. EPA Water Quality Standards: Regulations and Resources, *Key Concepts Module 5: Flexibilities*, *available at* <https://www.epa.gov/wqs-tech/key-concepts-module-5-flexibilities>.....9
